Per section 10414(b) of the Act as modified by the Federal Civil 
Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act and 7 C.F.R. § 3.91(b)(2)(vi), APHIS 
is entitled to seek  a maximum  civil  penalty  of  sixty  thousand dollars  
($60,000.00)  for  each of  Respondent’s violations, for  a total  of  two  
hundred  and forty  thousand  dollars ($240,000.00)  for  all  of  the violations  
that  are being  adjudicated in this  proceeding.  CX-42.  However, after  due 
consideration  of  both the  factors  referenced above and the Department’s  
severe sanctions policy, APHIS has  determined  that  the  facts and  
circumstances of  this  case  warrant  a  civil  penalty  of  fifteen thousand  
dollars  ($15,000.00)  for  each of  Respondent’s violations, for  a total  civil  
penalty  of  sixty  thousand dollars ($60,000.00)  for  all  of  the violations  
adjudicated  in this proceeding.  CX-42.   

Complainant’s determination of the appropriate civil penalty has been